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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The proposed project consists of the construction of a number of cast-in-place concrete walls and
other development (most of which is after-the-fact) within the riparian corridor of Corcoran
Lagoon in the Live Oak neighborhood of Santa Cruz County. The Commission previously found
that Santa Cruz County’s original coastal development permit (CDP) action raised a substantial
Local Coastal Program (LCP) conformance issue and took jurisdiction over the CDP for the
proposed project on August 11, 2011. The standard of review for the proposed project is the
Santa Cruz County certified LCP.
The LCP designates Corcoran Lagoon as both a sensitive habitat and an environmentally
sensitive habitat area (ESHA). The LCP requires that development adjacent to Corcoran Lagoon
be set back a minimum of 100 feet from the Lagoon as measured from its high water mark, and
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explicitly designates this 100-foot area as a riparian corridor under the LCP, to which an
additional 10-foot setback is required, for a total minimum setback of 110 feet. All of the
proposed project components are located within the Lagoon’s 100-foot riparian corridor.
Exceptions to the LCP’s riparian corridor setbacks are only allowed under very limited
circumstances and are subject to making specific exception findings. These exception findings
cannot be made in this case and an exception to the required 110-foot setback is not appropriate.
Thus, Staff recommends that the Commission deny a CDP for the proposed project. The
motion and resolution to act on staff’s recommendation follow below on page 3.
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION
Staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, deny a coastal development permit
for the proposed development. To implement this recommendation, staff recommends a NO vote
on the following motion. Failure of this motion will result in denial of the CDP and adoption of
the following resolution and findings. The motion passes only by affirmative vote of a majority
of the Commissioners present.
Motion: I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development Permit Number A-311-044, and I recommend a no vote.
Resolution to Deny CDP: The Commission hereby denies Coastal Development Permit
Number A-3-SCO-11-044 and adopts the findings set forth below on grounds that the
development does not conform with the policies of the Santa Cruz County certified Local
Coastal Program. Approval of the permit would not comply with the California
Environmental Quality Act because there are feasible mitigation measures or alternatives
that would substantially lessen the significant adverse impacts of the development on the
environment.

II. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS
A. PROJECT LOCATION, DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND
Project Location
The proposed project site is located just upslope of Corcoran Lagoon (Lagoon), which is a
mostly freshwater estuary located at the mouth of Rodeo Gulch Creek. The Lagoon is located in
the area between inland Portola Drive and the more seaward East Cliff Drive (which is the first
through public road). At times the Lagoon extends under the East Cliff Drive Bridge onto the
sandy beach, known locally as Santa Maria Cliffs Beach or Corcoran Lagoon Beach. This broad
beach extends from a narrow tidal shelf area adjacent to Sunny Cove (upcoast) through to a
promontory at 23rd Avenue that effectively contains the Lagoon most of the year. However, the
Lagoon occasionally connects to Monterey Bay, at which time it becomes an estuarine lagoon.
See Exhibit 1 for a location map.
The Applicant’s property extends from 24th Avenue down to the Lagoon. The property is
developed with an existing single-family residence on the relatively flat portion of the site that is
located nearest to 24th Avenue. The property extends downslope towards Corcoran Lagoon, and
the proposed project elements would be located in this more sloped area that is located between
the Lagoon and the existing house. These project elements would be located within the defined
100-foot riparian corridor associated with Corcoran Lagoon. These elements would also be
visible from Portola Drive and East Cliff Drive, and from the winding Francis L. Markey Public
Nature Trail along the Lagoon side of Coastview Drive (this public trail connects Portola Drive
and East Cliff Drive). All of these are public access areas and components of the California
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Coastal Trail, and East Cliff Drive is the primary lateral route through the Live Oak beach area
of Santa Cruz County. See Exhibit 2 for an aerial photo of the project site.
Background
The site is developed with a single-family dwelling that was built in the 1950s. A series of
retaining walls and associated stairs were located on the property that, according to information
from the neighboring property owners, dated to the 1960s. These retaining walls and stairs were
apparently constructed from a variety of materials, including modular crib walls materials,
concrete pavers, metal pipes and wooden handrails set in concrete adjacent to concrete and
railroad tie stairs, and a railroad tie and rebar-pinned curved retaining wall. A wood fence and
associated railroad tie retaining wall was also apparently present along the eastern property line
for many years. According to the Applicant, all of these retaining structures were in a decaying,
failing, or rusted state (see page 2 of Exhibit 3 for photos of these old features). In 2008 the
Applicant removed all of the these failing components (except for the eastern property line wall
– see below), as well as one of the sheds on the property, and constructed new cast-in-place
concrete retaining walls within the riparian corridor setback from Corcoran Lagoon, without the
necessary CDP. Prior to 2008, the wooden fence and railroad tie retaining wall on the eastern
property line was replaced with a cast-in-place concrete wall in the same location, by the
Applicant’s neighbor (also without a CDP). However, the neighbor built this concrete property
line retaining wall on the Applicant’s property, and thus this retaining wall is also subject to this
review.
On July 28, 2008, Santa Cruz County received a complaint regarding the unpermitted
construction of the new concrete retaining walls within the riparian corridor associated with
Corcoran Lagoon. The violation was recorded by the County on January 9, 2009. In June 2009,
the Applicant applied to the County for a CDP, including a riparian exception, to recognize the
new retaining walls and resolve the code violation. The application was first heard by the
County’s Zoning Administrator on April 15, 2011 with a recommendation of denial, stating that
the LCP’s required riparian exception findings to allow the project could not be made. The
hearing was ultimately continued, and the Zoning Administrator subsequently approved the
project on June 17, 2011, largely based on evidence provided by the Applicant that other
properties along 24th Avenue also contain development that encroaches within Corcoran
Lagoon’s riparian corridor. The County conditioned the project to include the removal of certain
segments of the walls, and retention of the remaining walls, and also allowed for the installation
of concrete stairs (not yet built). The County’s approval also included planting of about 1,400
square feet of the site with native plant species.
The County’s approval of the project was appealed to the Commission in July 2011. On August
11, 2011, the Commission found that the County’s approval raised a substantial LCP
conformance issue related to core LCP coastal resource protection requirements, and the
Commission took jurisdiction over the CDP application for the project. Since that time,
Commission staff has met with the Applicant and his representatives on multiple occasions,
including multiple site visits, including by the Commission’s senior coastal engineer in order to
help evaluate the Applicant’s contentions that the walls are necessary for stability purposes.
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Proposed Project
The proposed project consists of the following components (most of which are already built, and
thus the Applicant is requesting that these project components be recognized after-the-fact): 1)
an eastern property line wall; 2) a curved wall; 3) a segmented angled wall and; 4) planter box
walls. See pages 5-13 of Exhibit 5 for photos of these existing walls. The Applicant proposes to
remove three of the wall segments associated with the planter boxes, cut the remaining planter
box wall to conform to the slope at about 6 inches above grade, and grade the areas where these
planter box wall segments would be removed to create new 2-foot contours. The walls proposed
to be retained in their entirety (the curved wall, the segmented angled wall, and the eastern
property line retaining wall) contain the slope and would provide the Applicant with relatively
flat areas for outdoor residential use (see page 4 of Exhibit 3 and Exhibit 4 for project plans and
a diagram of the walls proposed to be retained and the walls proposed to be removed).
The Applicant also proposes to install a new approximately 8-foot long concrete retaining wall
along the western property line, as well as new concrete steps with flagstone caps that would
allow access from the flat lawn area of the backyard to the lower terraced areas on the property
associated with the walls (see also page 4 of Exhibit 3 and Exhibit 4). The Applicant proposes to
stain the walls (which are now the color of gray concrete) with a brownish stain so that the walls
will better blend with the surrounding environment. The Applicant also proposes about 10 cubic
yards of grading ancillary to the above development. The Applicant also proposes to remove a
dilapidated shed (a previously existing metal shed and associated wooden support structure has
already been demolished and removed from the site), and to plant about 2,000 square feet of the
area located in and around the vicinity of the walls with native plants. All of the proposed
development would be located within Corcoran Lagoon’s 100-foot riparian corridor. Some of
these project elements (e.g., the curved retaining wall and portions of the eastern property line
wall) would extend to as close as 35 feet from Corcoran Lagoon within the riparian corridor. See
the following pages of Exhibit 3 for: 1) the pre-condition site plan (i.e., the conditions on the site
before the new walls were constructed (page 2 of Exhibit 3)); 2) the existing conditions on the
site (page 3 of Exhibit 3); 3) the proposed project (including proposed removal of some of the
planter box walls and construction of new stairs, etc. (page 4 of Exhibit 3)), and; 4) the proposed
planting plan (page 6 of Exhibit 3).

B. COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DETERMINATION
The standard of review for this application is the certified Santa Cruz County LCP (see Exhibit 6
for applicable LCP policies and standards).
Sensitive Resources
The LCP designates Corcoran Lagoon as both a sensitive habitat and an environmentally
sensitive habitat area (ESHA) as that term is understood within a Coastal Act context (Land Use
Plan (LUP) Policies 5.1.2(i) and 5.1.3, and Implementation Plan (IP) Section 16.32.040(i)). The
LCP requires that development be set back a minimum of 100 feet from Corcoran Lagoon as
measured from its high water mark (IP Section 16.32.090(C)(k)) and designates this 100-foot
area as a riparian corridor (LUP Policy 5.2.1 and IP Section 16.30.30) to which an additional 10foot setback is required (LUP Policy 5.2.4); for a total required minimum setback area of 110
feet. Riparian corridors are also designated as both sensitive habitat and ESHA by the LCP (LUP
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Policies 5.1.2(j) and 5.1.3, and IP Section IP Section 16.32.040(j)) within which development is
generally prohibited. Exceptions to setback requirements are only allowed under very limited
circumstances, and are subject to making specific exception findings (IP Sections 16.30.060 and
16.32.100). ESHA and sensitive habitat are to be preserved, restored, protected against
significant disruptions, and any development authorized in or adjacent to them must maintain or
enhance the habitat (LCP Objectives and Policies 5.1 et seq. and 5.2 et seq., IP Chapters 16.30
and 16.32). See Exhibit 6 for the LCP’s applicable policies and standards.
The proposed project is located just upslope of Corcoran Lagoon within its 100-foot riparian
corridor on the lagoon side of a residential property that is developed further from the Lagoon
(outside of the 100-foot area) with an existing single-family residence in the Live Oak beach area
of unincorporated Santa Cruz County. All of the proposed project components are located within
the 100-foot riparian corridor.
Setbacks, such as the 100-foot riparian corridor setback required by the LCP in this case,
function as important transition zones between development and adjacent habitat areas, serving
to protect the habitat from the direct effects of nearby disturbance. Setback areas provide
protection for habitat from adjacent development in a number of ways (e.g., sheer distance,
setback configuration, topographic changes, vegetation in the setback, fences at setback edges,
etc.), where the methods chosen depend in part on the desired functions of the setback (e.g.,
reducing human impacts, preserving habitat, water quality filtration, etc.). When more intensive
urban uses are proposed adjacent to habitat areas (such as the outdoor residential uses in this
case), a primary method to protect the habitat is to provide adequate distance so as to limit direct
contact and reduce the conveyance of human-generated impacts (such as noise, lights,
movements, odors, debris, and other edge effects). Vegetation planted or present within the
setback can often help to reduce the absolute distance necessary for setback width.
Depending upon their design, setbacks can also be a functional part of the ESHA acting as a
transition zone from the more sensitive to less sensitive parts of a site. Moreover, species
numbers of both plants and animals increase at setback edges, due to the overlap from adjacent
habitats and the creation of unique edge habitat niches. In addition, setbacks can reduce the
velocity of surface runoff from adjacent development and provide an area for infiltration of
runoff, removing particulate contaminants and protecting against sedimentation and erosion in
the ESHA itself. Similarly, these areas can increase the retention period of water by increasing
the area available for local groundwater recharge through percolation. By minimizing
disturbance to the resource from adjacent development, and by providing transitional habitat
areas, setbacks contribute to the health and vitality of functioning habitat areas such as the
lagoon habitat in this case.
Nonconforming Structures and Uses
The Applicant notes that there are a number of properties along Corcoran Lagoon that also have
development located within the riparian setback area. Although it may be true that there exists
some similar residential development within the riparian corridor of Corcoran Lagoon, it is
equally true that such nonconforming development is not allowed by the LCP 1. The Commission
1

The County’s LCP requires that new development be set back 100 feet from the high water mark of wetlands (such
as Corcoran Lagoon) plus an additional 10 feet. Wetlands and riparian areas located within the urbanized areas of
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has not fully researched the history of all such development nearby, but it is possible that some
pre-dates CDP requirements, that some was constructed without CDPs, and even possible that
some was inappropriately permitted. However, the presence of such development in the riparian
corridor and required setback area does not make it consistent with the LCP or argue for
allowing more of it. On the contrary, the LCP objective is that these areas be maintained as
natural setback and habitat areas for habitat protection.
The Applicant also references the LCP’s nonconforming development standards to support the
project, stating that the new retaining walls should be permitted as a continuation of the previous
nonconforming retaining walls that were located on the site. However, those walls were removed
and no longer exist, and the newly installed walls (which were installed without the necessary
CDP, and most of which are proposed to be retained and an additional property line wall and
stairs to be built) are more substantial and made of different materials than the walls that have
been removed (e.g., cast-in-place concrete walls to replace previously existing concrete pavers,
modular crib walls, railroad ties and rebar, wooden fencing, etc.) and in the case of the planter
box retaining walls (some of which are proposed to be removed and some retained) are of a
completely different configuration.
If, in fact, non-conforming walls existed previously, then that is not dissimilar from other nonconforming development in many areas of the coastal zone, including properties with similar
development in the Corcoran Lagoon riparian corridor. The LCP objective with respect to such
development is to bring it into conformity with the LCP as development and redevelopment is
proposed. In addition, LCP Section 13.10.262(c)(9) (see page 4 of Exhibit 6) requires that
specific findings be made for nonconforming structures located within a riparian corridor,
specifically that the project has been conditioned to require greater conformance to current site
development standards or has been required to eliminate the nonconformity where feasible. The
Santa Cruz County are located adjacent to residential, commercial, industrial, or institutional development. In the
case of Corcoran Lagoon, existing residential development has been located adjacent to the Lagoon since at least the
1950’s and some of this development is located within the LCP’s required 110-foot setback from the Lagoon. In
such urbanized areas within the County that are located adjacent to wetlands and riparian corridors, complying with
the 110-foot setback requirement can be difficult given the typical size of adjacent parcels and the level of existing
development that has taken place around these areas prior to certification of the LCP and its setback requirements.
Over the years, this has resulted in the County issuing many Riparian Exceptions to allow development to take place
within a required setback. However, when the situation requiring the Riparian Exception is so prevalent that
Riparian Exceptions are used regularly, the County should consider an LCP amendment to address the situation,
rather than using a process that continually finds exceptions to the primary policy goal. If lesser setbacks are to be
considered, this could be done in the context of a management plan submitted and approved by the Coastal
Commission as an amendment to the LCP. For this reason, the Commission urges the County to develop a
management plan that would include biologically-based criteria for varying the width of riparian corridor setbacks
based on on-the-ground resources and existing patterns of development. Such a management plan would ensure that
planning for riparian areas in the County, including Corcoran Lagoon, is not done on a project-by-project basis, but
rather that each riparian corridor is considered a whole ecosystem for which appropriate rules (including setbacks)
for adjacent development, riparian corridor restoration and enhancement, and management can be established. Such
a management plan would also provide specific guidance to homeowners and other parcel owners located along
riparian corridors with respect to required riparian setbacks and allowable development within or adjacent to the
riparian buffer zone. The City of Santa Cruz undertook such a process for the numerous creeks and their various
reaches within the City, and has substantially reduced (essentially eliminated) the number of variances (similar to
the County’s Riparian Exception process) granted for development adjacent to creeks within the City.
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proposed project does neither. The Commission’s senior coastal engineer visited the site in May
2013. According to her memorandum (Exhibit 5) regarding the proposed project, it is feasible to
remove the walls and associated fill and restore the area in a manner that will prevent slope
failure into the lagoon, and provide for site restoration that has no further reliance upon the walls.
Thus, it is possible to eliminate the nonconformity, as required by LCP Section 13.10.262(c)(9).
As proposed, however, the project does not meet the standards and requirements of this LCP
Section.
Riparian Exceptions
Although the proposed project is located completely within the LCP’s required setback, the LCP
does allow for reductions in required setbacks if certain findings can be made. However, the
intent of the exception policy is to balance any special site circumstances against LCP
requirements – and ultimately to evaluate whether there are less environmentally damaging
feasible alternatives that can respond to site specific constraints and circumstances. In addition to
the prescribed 110-foot riparian corridor setback in this case, the LCP is also directive in terms
of setback size and function adjacent to ESHA. The LCP requires that any development adjacent
to the riparian corridor must “maintain or enhance the functional capacity of the habitat,” and
that where this cannot be accomplished, the LCP requires such projects to be redesigned and
reduced in scale or denied (LUP Policy 5.1.6). In any case, the LCP requires that “structures
shall be placed as far from the habitat as feasible” (LUP Policy 5.1.7).
Exception findings (see LCP Section 16.30.060(d) on pages 2-3 of Exhibit 6) cannot be made in
this case and an exception to the required 110-foot riparian corridor setback is not appropriate.
The five required exception findings follow, and the reasons why they do not apply are briefly
highlighted (note that all five findings would need to be made to allow the development to be
located in the riparian corridor setback):
1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the property. This finding cannot
be made. The property is 9,645 square feet. Of this, about 4,875 square feet of the property is
located outside of the riparian corridor setback. This 4,875 square foot portion of the property is
developed with a single-family dwelling, a driveway, front yard planting space, backyard patio
space, a backyard lawn, and ornamental plantings (see Exhibit 2 and pages 8-9 of Exhibit 5). The
house and the backyard lawn are located on a flat area of the property. The depth and
developable area of this property afford the property owner a residential use, including useable
outdoor space, without the need for a Riparian Exception.
2. That the exception is necessary for the proper design and function of some permitted or
existing activity on the property. This finding cannot be made. Grading and modifying the
slope of the property with permanent retaining walls and steps within the 100-foot riparian
corridor is not necessary for the proper design and function of the existing home, which is at
least 50 feet away from the nearest wall. Furthermore, the Commission’s senior coastal engineer
visited the site in May 2013. Per her memo (see Exhibit 5), none of the walls are essential to the
stability of the residence on the site. Also, regarding typical backyard activities associated with
single-family residential use, substantial useable and flat backyard space inland of the proposed
retaining walls exists on the property, which is available for the Applicant’s use.
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3. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property downstream or in the area in which the project is located. This finding cannot be
made. The introduction of a series of retaining walls and human use within 35 feet of the Lagoon
does not allow the 110-foot area to function as a buffer for the Lagoon, and does not allow it to
function as a riparian corridor, which is also protected by the LCP for habitat purposes, as
discussed above. Rather, using 75 feet of the required buffer for residential use, development,
and activity not only replaces what is required by the LCP to be protected for habitat purposes
(see LUP Policies 5.1.3 and 5.1.6 in Exhibit 6) with urban development, it inappropriately moves
such urban development even closer to the Lagoon, leading to reduced habitat value in the
buffer, more potential for impacts to Lagoon resources, and generally lower resource value than
the LCP requirements would specify for the site. Thus, the exception would be detrimental to the
public welfare (due to using most of the riparian corridor for urban and not habitat purposes, and
ultimately the way in which this inadequately buffers the Lagoon itself), and also injurious to the
property downstream (i.e., remainder of the corridor and the Lagoon).
4. That the granting of the exception, in the Coastal Zone, will not reduce or adversely impact the
riparian corridor, and there is no feasible less environmentally damaging alternative. This
finding cannot be made. Granting a Riparian Exception in this case would mean that the
riparian corridor itself was 35 feet as opposed to the required 100 feet. The riparian corridor and
its buffering functions would be directly reduced, and by extension, directly adversely impacted.
Also, as indicated in the Commission’s senior coastal engineer’s memo (see Exhibit 5), all of the
walls and associated fill can be removed either immediately or through phased site restoration.
Thus, the riparian corridor on the project site can be restored to a more natural, gently sloping
grade without concrete retaining walls, and the area planted with appropriate native plants. This
alternative would be less environmentally damaging than the Applicant’s proposal and would
help to reestablish the natural functional riparian setback as required by LUP Objective 5.2 and
IP Sections 16.30.010 and 16.32.090(C)(k) (see Exhibit 6). Thus, there is a feasible less
environmentally damaging alternative to the proposed project.
5. That the granting of the exception is in accordance with the purpose of this chapter and with
the objectives of the General Plan and elements thereof, and the Local Coastal Program Land
Use Plan. This finding cannot be made. The purpose of the Riparian Corridor and Wetlands
Protection section of the LCP, as defined in IP Section 16.30.010 (Exhibit 6) is “to eliminate or
minimize any development activities in the riparian corridor, preserve, protect, and restore
riparian corridors for: protection of wildlife habitat; protection of water quality; protection of
aquatic habitat; protection of open space, cultural, historical, archaeological and paleontological,
and aesthetic values; transportation and storage of floodwaters; prevention of erosion; and to
implement the policies of the General Plan and the Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.” A
project that places development within the LCP’s required riparian setback area (resulting in
lesser protection and greater habitat degradation than a feasible alternative), particularly when it
cannot meet the other required exception findings, is not consistent with these purposes and
objectives.
In conclusion, the LCP required findings to allow a development within the riparian setback area
cannot be made in this case, and the 100-foot riparian corridor setback, plus the additional 10-
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foot buffer to it, is required by the LCP. Thus, and for all the reasons stated above, the proposed
project must be denied.
Visual Resources
The LCP is highly protective of coastal zone visual resources, and specifically protective of the
views available from publicly used roads and vistas points, where such public viewsheds are
protected from disruption (LCP Objectives and Policies 5.10 et seq.), including explicitly with
respect to minimizing landform alteration and avoiding inappropriate structures in public
viewsheds (LUP Policy 5.10.3). The LCP also specifically requires all new development to be
sited, designed and landscaped to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of
surrounding neighborhoods or areas (IP Section 13.20.130(b)(1)). See page 4 of Exhibit 6 for
these policies and standards.
The proposed project is located directly within primary public viewsheds associated with road
and trail segments of the California Coastal Trail (CCT), namely Portola Drive and East Cliff
Drive, and the winding Francis L. Markey Public Nature Trail along the Lagoon side of
Coastview Drive (this public trail connects Portola Drive and East Cliff Drive). 2 The Applicant
is proposing to remove some of the already-built walls (e.g., portions of the planter box walls),
cut down the remaining planter box wall to about 6 inches above grade, retain the remainder of
the walls (i.e., all of the curved wall and all portions of the segmented wall, as well as the eastern
property line wall), and construct a new 8-foot-long concrete wall along the western property
line (the top of this wall would conform to the top of the graded slope) (see page 4 of Exhibit 3
and Exhibit 4). The proposed project also includes installation of new concrete steps with a
flagstone cap, which would allow access from the flat area of the backyard to the more sloped
area within the riparian corridor.
The Applicant proposes to stain the remaining walls and the proposed concrete steps and new
western property line wall a brownish color. Given this, and the proposed reduction in the
number and extent of the walls, the proposed project will greatly reduce the impacts of the
already-built project components as seen from the public viewpoints of the site from across the
lagoon, including the road and trail segments of the CCT (see a visual simulation on page 7 of
Exhibit 3). However, it would still result in unnatural elements in what is specified by the LCP to
be a natural area. This impact would be exacerbated by residential use and activity in this same
area that is supposed to be natural per the requirements of the LCP. Although proposed to be
camouflaged, these unnatural elements, as well as residential use and activity in and around
them, would be somewhat jarring as compared to the natural buffer area that is required,
particularly because the proposed development is located in the area that would otherwise form
the slope down to the Lagoon, and the project would essentially replace the slope with a series of
retaining and other structures closer (as close as 35 feet) to the Lagoon. Public views, primarily
from along Portola and the Markey Trail, would be inappropriately impacted, inconsistent with
the LCP protections afforded them. Although a somewhat lesser LCP inconsistency in relation to
the setback issues discussed above, this represents an LCP inconsistency as well that requires
denial.
2

This public trail was approved by the Commission as part of the terms and conditions associated with CDP A-3SCO-02-092 in March 2005.
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Land Use
The portion of the property where the development is proposed is designated O-U (Urban Open
Space Lands) in the LCP. The purpose of the O-U designation is “to identify and preserve in
open space uses those areas which are not suited to development due to the presence of natural
resource values or physical development hazards” (LCP Objective 5.11), and where development
can only be considered in such areas in very limited circumstances and only if such development
is consistent with resource protection policies (LCP Policy 5.11.3). See page 3 of Exhibit 6 for
the applicable objectives and policies for O-U designated lands.
The proposed development is not consistent with preserving this area as open space, which is the
objective of the O-U designation, and is prohibited in O-U because it is not consistent with the
aforementioned resource protection policies, and thus is not allowed pursuant to LCP Policy
5.11.3. Thus the proposed project is inconsistent with LCP Objective 5.11 and LCP Policy 5.11.3
and must be denied.

C. UNPERMITTED DEVELOPMENT
As discussed in the “Project Background” section above, in 2008 County staff received a
complaint regarding the unpermitted construction of the new concrete retaining walls within the
riparian corridor associated with Corcoran Lagoon. The Applicant applied to the County for a
CDP to recognize the new retaining walls and resolve the code violation, and the County
approved the project in April 2011. The County’s approval was appealed to the Commission, and
in August 2011 the Commission found that the County’s approval raised a substantial issue with
respect to the project’s conformance with the LCP, and the Commission took jurisdiction over
the CDP application for the project.
Although development has taken place prior to Commission review of this permit application,
consideration of the application by the Commission has been based solely upon the policies of
the certified LCP. Commission review and action on this permit does not constitute a waiver of
any legal action with regard to the violations, nor does it constitute an implied statement of the
Commission’s position regarding the legality of any development undertaken on the subject site
without a coastal development permit, or that all aspects of the violation have been fully
resolved.

D. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA)
Public Resources Code (CEQA) Section 21080(b)(5) and Sections 15270(a) and 15042 (CEQA
Guidelines) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations (14 CCR) state in applicable parts:
CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR) Section 15042. Authority to Disapprove Projects. [Relevant
Portion.] A public agency may disapprove a project if necessary in order to avoid one or
more significant effects on the environment that would occur if the project were approved
as proposed.
Public Resources Code (CEQA) Section 21080(b)(5). Division Application and
Nonapplication. …(b) This division does not apply to any of the following activities:
…(5) Projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves.
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Public Resources Code (CEQA) Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A). Require that an activity will
not be approved or adopted as proposed if there are feasible alternatives or feasible
mitigation measures available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse
effect which the activity may have on the environment.
CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR) Section 15270(a). Projects Which are Disapproved. (a)
CEQA does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves.
Section 13096 (14 CCR) requires that a specific finding be made in conjunction with coastal
development permit applications about the consistency of the application with any applicable
requirements of CEQA. This staff report has discussed the relevant coastal resource issues with
the proposal. All above LCP conformity findings are incorporated herein in their entirety by
reference. As detailed in the findings above, the proposed project would have significant adverse
effects on the environment as that term is understood in a CEQA context.
Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR) Section 15042 “a public agency may disapprove a
project if necessary in order to avoid one or more significant effects on the environment that
would occur if the project were approved as proposed.” Section 21080(b)(5) of the CEQA, as
implemented by section 15270 of the CEQA Guidelines, provides that CEQA does not apply to
projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves. Section 21080.5(d)(2)(A) of CEQA
prohibits a proposed development from being approved if there are feasible alternatives or
feasible mitigation measures available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse
effect which the activity may have on the environment.
The Commission finds that denial, for the reasons stated in these findings, is necessary to avoid
the significant effects on coastal resources that would occur if the project were approved as
proposed and is necessary because there are feasible alternatives and mitigation measures
available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse effect the project may have on
the environment. Accordingly, the Commission’s denial of this project represents an action to
which CEQA, and all requirements contained therein that might otherwise apply to regulatory
actions by the Commission, does not apply.
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APPENDIX A – SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS
1. Letter report on “Removal of Existing Retaining Walls,” CMAG Engineering, September 10,
2010, 3 pages.
2. Letter report on “Removal of Existing Retaining Walls,” CMAG Engineering, December 14,
2009, 5 pages.
3. Letter report on “Removal of Existing Retaining Walls,” CMAG Engineering, October 22,
2009, 4 pages.
4. Geotechnical Investigation, “Analysis of Existing Retaining Walls,” CMAG Engineering,
April 17, 2009, 25 pages.
5. Santa Cruz County Record for CDP Application 101078.
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Project site
Arrows point to existing retaining walls
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA —NATURAL RESOU RCE S AGENCY

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., G O VE RNO R

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION
45 FREMONT S T RE E T , SUITE 2000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105- 2219
VOICE (415) 904- 5200
FAX ( 415) 904- 5400
TDD (415) 597-5885

June 27, 2013
TO:

Susan Craig, Supervising Coastal Planner

FROM:

Lesley Ewing, Sr. Coastal Engineer (Supervisor)

SUBJECT:

Application A-3-SCO-11-044 (Pitt Retaining Walls), Corcoran Lagoon, 391 24th
Avenue, Santa Cruz County (APN 28-181-05)

The proposed project includes after-the-fact concrete retaining walls and grading at 391 24th
Avenue in the Live Oak area of Santa Cruz County. These project elements are located within
the LCP’s required 100-foot setback from Corcoran Lagoon. You have asked that I give you my
professional opinion regarding the potential impacts of removing the walls, given the differences
in grade that exist on the subject property itself and that also exist between the subject property
and adjacent properties. My recommendations, provided below, are based upon the following:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

CMAG Engineering (September 10, 2010) Letter report on “Removal of Existing
Retaining Walls,” 3 pages.
CMAG Engineering (December 14, 2009) Letter report on “Removal of Existing
Retaining Walls”, 5 pages.
CMAG Engineering (October 22, 2009) Letter report on “Removal of Existing Retaining
Walls”, 4 pages.
CMAG Engineering (April 17, 2009) Geotechnical Investigation, “Analysis of Existing
Retaining Walls,” 25 pages.
Site Visit on May 3, 2013, with Susan Craig, Kim Tschantz, MSP, CEP, and Mike Pitt.
“Retaining Wall Segments the County Environmental Planning Agreed Should be Kept
on the Site” provided by the Applicant; no date or author (Attachment 1).
Undated photograph, entitled “Curved Wall Being Constructed” (Attachment 2).
Photographs taken at the site September 20, 2011 (Attachment 3a) and May 3, 2013
(Attachment 3b).

The concrete retaining walls have already been constructed on site (see Attachments 3a and 3b
for photos of the walls). One wall runs along a neighboring property line. Some of the walls run
perpendicular to the shoreline of the Lagoon, such as the wall that runs along the neighboring
property line (see Attachment 3a page 1 and Attachment 3b page 2). Some walls run parallel or
quasi-parallel to the shoreline of the Lagoon (see Attachment 3a, pages 2 and 4 and
Attachment 3b, pages 1 and 5). All of the walls seem to provide some level of slope retention,
as indicated by the grade differences that exist along opposite sides of each of the individual
walls. During the May 3, 2013 site visit, we did not do any excavation to expose the wall
foundations. However, there appears to be little, if any, embedded foundation for most of the
concrete planter boxes (see Attachment 3a page 2 and Attachment 3b page 1).There appears
to be a foundation wall at the base of, and slightly seaward of, the exposed curved wall, as can
be seen in the photograph of the curved wall taken during installation (Attachment 2).
The provided technical reports discuss wall removal and seem to be based on prior discussions
with the County about the walls. As such, the reports assume several of the walls will remain in
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place. The technical reports provide no stability basis for retaining any of the walls. Such
analysis was requested, but, to date, has not been provided. Without geotechnical analysis to
the contrary, it is my opinion that none of the walls are essential to the stability of the Pitt
Residence and that all of the walls can be removed either immediately or through phased site
restoration. Prior to any work to remove the walls, I recommend that the Applicant provide us
with a restoration plan that analyzes site conditions, provides for either immediate removal of all
walls, or a phased removal of the walls in a manner that will prevent slope failure into the
lagoon, and provides for site restoration that has no further reliance upon stabilizing walls.
I will be available to discuss this memo if you have questions.
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Attachment 3a
Page 1 of 4

Eastern Property Line Wall
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Attachment 3a
Page 2 of 4

Planter Box Walls and
Portions of Segmented
Angled Wall
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Attachment 3a
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Curved Wall
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Attachment 3a
Page 4 of 4

Top of planter box walls

Approximate Location of
100-foot setback from
Corcoran Lagoon
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Attachment 3b
Page 1 of 5
All walls except eastern property line wall

Proposed Location
of Concrete Steps
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Eastern Property Line Wall
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Attachment 3b
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Curved Wall and Slope to Lagoon
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Attachment 3b
Page 4 of 5
Curved wall and portions of segmented angled wall
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Attachment 3b
Page 5 of 5

Curved wall and portions of
planter box walls
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APPLICABLE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY LUP POLICIES AND IP STANDARDS
Sensitive Habitat
LUP Objective 5.1 Biological Diversity. To maintain the biological diversity of the County
through an integrated program of open space acquisition and protection, identification and
protection of plant habitat and wildlife corridors and habitats, low-intensity and resource
compatible land uses in sensitive habitats and mitigations on projects and resource extraction to
reduce impacts on plant and animal life.
LUP Policy 5.1.2 Definition of Sensitive Habitat. An area is defined as a sensitive habitat if it
meets one or more of the following criteria: …(i) All lakes, wetlands, estuaries, lagoons, streams
and rivers. (j) Riparian corridors.
LUP Policy 5.1.3 Environmentally Sensitive Habitats. Designate the areas described in 5.1.2
(d) through (j) as Environmentally Sensitive Habitats per the California Coastal Act and allow
only uses dependent on such resources in these habitats within the Coastal Zone unless other
uses are: (a) consistent with sensitive habitat protection policies and serve a specific purpose
beneficial to the public; (b) it is determined through environmental review that any adverse
impacts on the resource will be completely mitigated and that there is no feasible less-damaging
alternative; and (c) legally necessary to allow a reasonable economic use of the land, and there
is no feasible less-damaging alternative.
LUP Policy 5.1.6 Development Within Sensitive Habitats. Sensitive habitats shall be protected
against any significant disruption of habitat values; and any proposed development within or
adjacent to these areas must maintain or enhance the functional capacity of the habitat. Reduce
in scale, redesign, or, if no other alternative exists, deny any project which cannot sufficiently
mitigate significant adverse impacts on sensitive habitats unless approval of a project is legally
necessary to allow a reasonable use of the land.
LUP Policy 5.1.7 Site Design and Use Regulations. Protect sensitive habitats against any
significant disruption or degradation of habitat values in accordance with the Sensitive Habitat
Protection ordinance. Utilize the following site design and use regulations on parcels containing
these resources, excluding existing agricultural operations: (a) Structures shall be placed as far
from the habitat as feasible…
LUP Objective 5.2 Riparian Corridors and Wetlands. To preserve, protect and restore all
riparian corridors and wetlands for the protection of wildlife and aquatic habitat, water quality,
erosion control, open space, aesthetic and recreational values and the conveyance and storage
of flood waters.
LUP Policy 5.2.1 Designation of Riparian Corridors and Wetlands. Designate and define the
following areas as Riparian Corridors: …(c) 100’ of the high water mark of a lake, wetland,
estuary, lagoon, or natural body of standing water; (d) The landward limit of a riparian
woodland plant community; (e) Wooded arroyos within urban areas.
LUP Policy 5.2.4 Riparian Corridor Buffer Setback. Require a buffer setback from riparian
corridors in addition to the specified distances found in the definition of riparian corridor. This
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setback shall be identified in the Riparian Corridor and Wetlands Protection ordinance and
established based on stream characteristics, vegetation and slope. Allow reductions to the buffer
setback only upon approval of a riparian exception. Require a 10 foot separation from the edge
of the riparian corridor buffer to any structure.
LUP Policy 5.2.5 Setbacks From Wetlands. Prohibit development within the 100 foot riparian
corridor of all wetlands. Allow exceptions to this setback only where consistent with the Riparian
Corridor and Wetlands Protection ordinance, and in all cases, maximize distance between
proposed structures and wetlands. Require measures to prevent water quality degradation from
adjacent land uses, as outlined in the Water Resources section.
LUP Policy 5.2.7 Compatible Uses With Riparian Corridors. Allow compatible uses in and
adjacent to riparian corridors that do not impair or degrade the riparian plant and animal
systems, or water supply values, such as non-motorized recreation and pedestrian trails, parks,
interpretive facilities and fishing facilities. Allow development in these areas only in conjunction
with approval of a riparian exception.
LUP Policy 5.2.8 Environmental Review for Riparian Corridor and Wetland Protection.
Require environmental review of all proposed development projects affecting riparian corridors
or wetlands and preparation of an Environmental Impact Report or Biotic Report for projects
which may have a significant effect on the corridors or wetlands.
LUP Program 5.2.a Riparian Corridors and Wetlands. Maintain and enforce a Riparian and
Wetland Protection ordinance to protect riparian corridors, wetlands, lagoons, and inland lakes
by avoiding to the greatest extent allowed by law the development in these areas.
IP Section 16.30.010 Purpose - The purpose of this chapter is to eliminate or minimize any
development activities in the riparian corridor in order to preserve, protect, and restore riparian
corridors for: protection of wildlife habitat; protection of water quality; protection of aquatic
habitat; protection of open space, cultural, historical, archeological and paleontological, and
aesthetic values; transportation and storage of floodwaters; prevention of erosion; and to
implement the policies of the General Plan and the Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.
IP Section 16.30.030 Definitions… Riparian Corridor. Any of the following:… (4) Lands
extending 100 feet (measured horizontally) from the high watermark of a lake, wetland, estuary,
lagoon or natural body of standing water…
IP Section 16.30.040 Protection. No person shall undertake any development activities other
than those allowed through exemptions and exceptions as defined below within the following
areas: (a) Riparian corridors.
IP Section 16.30.060 - Exceptions - (d) Findings. Prior to the approval of any exception, the
Approving Body shall make the following findings: 1. That there are special circumstances or
conditions affecting the property; 2. That the exception is necessary for the proper design and
function of some permitted or existing activity on the property; 3. That the granting of the
exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property downstream
or in the area in which the project is located; 4. That the granting of the exception, in the
Coastal Zone, will not reduce or adversely impact the riparian corridor, and there is no feasible
Exhibit 6
A-3-SCO-11-044
2 of 4

less environmentally damaging alternative; and 5. That the granting of the exception is in
accordance with the purpose of this chapter, and with the objectives of the General Plan and
elements thereof, and the Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan.
IP Section 16.32.040 Definitions… Sensitive Habitat. An area is defined as a sensitive habitat if
it meets one or more of the following criteria… (i) All lakes, wetlands, estuaries, lagoons,
streams and rivers. (j) Riparian corridors.
IP Section 16.32.090(C)(k) Approval conditions… Only resource-dependent uses shall be
allowed within any environmentally sensitive habitat area… k. Wetlands Conditions … One
hundred foot buffer measured from the high-water mark shall be required. Distance between
structures and wetland shall be maximized.
IP Section 16.32.100. Exceptions to the provisions of SCCC 16.32.090 may be approved by the
Decision-Making Body. (A) In granting an exception, the Decision-Making Body shall make the
following findings: (1) That adequate measures will be taken to ensure consistency with the
purpose of this chapter to minimize the disturbance of sensitive habitats; and (2) One of the
following situations exists: (a) The exception is necessary for restoration of a sensitive habitat;
or (b) It can be demonstrated by biotic assessment, biotic report, or other technical information
that the exception is necessary to protect public health, safety, or welfare.

OPEN SPACE PRESERVATION
LUP Objective 5.11 Open Space Preservation. To identify and preserve in open space uses in
those areas which are not suited to development due to the presence of natural resource values
or physical development hazards.
LUP Policy 5.11(b) Designation of Urban Open Space Lands (O-U). Designate Urban Open
Space (O-U) areas on the General Plan and LCP Land se Maps to identify those lands within the
Urban Services Line and Rural Services Line which are not appropriate for development due to
the presence of one or more of the following resources or constraints: …(b) Coastal lagoons,
wetlands, and marshes…
LUP Policy 5.11.3 Development Within Urban Open Space Areas. Consider development
within areas identified as Urban Open Space only when consistent with all applicable resource
protection and hazard mitigation policies, and only in the following circumstances: (a) For one
single-family dwelling or other limited-scale use consistent with the adjacent General Plan and
LCP Land Use Plan designation on an existing parcel of record if the parcel does not contain
other areas for development, and if it is not possible to relocate facilities elsewhere on the
property. (b) For other activities when the use is consistent with the maintenance of the area as
open space, such as recreational use, habitat restoration, or flood or drainage control facilities.
(c) For the location of service infrastructure when it cannot be placed in other locations out of
the protected use areas.
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VISUAL RESOURCES
Objective 5.10.a Protection of Visual Resources. To identify, protect, and restore the aesthetic
values of visual resources.
Objective 5.10.b New Development in Visual Resource Areas. To ensure that new development
is appropriately designed and constructed to minimal to no adverse impact upon identified visual
resources.
LUP Policy 5.10.2 Development Within Visual Resource Areas. Recognize that visual
resources of Santa Cruz County possess diverse characteristics…. Require projects to be
evaluated against the context of their unique environment and regulate structure height, setbacks
and design to protect these resources consistent with the objectives and policies of this section.…
LUP Policy 5.10.3 Protection of Public Vistas. Protect significant public vistas…from all
publicly used roads and vistas points by minimizing disruption of landform and aesthetic
character caused by grading operations,… inappropriate landscaping and structure design.
IP Section 13.20.130(b)(1) Entire Coastal Zone, Visual Compatibility. The following Design
Criteria shall apply to projects site anywhere in the coastal zone: All new development shall be
sited, designed and landscaped to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of
surrounding neighborhoods or areas.

NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES
IP Section 13.10.262(c)(9) Findings. The following findings apply to site development permits for
nonconforming structures as required under subsection (A) of this section: … (9) For
nonconforming structures over a property line, within a riparian corridor, or within five feet of an
existing or planned right-of-way, the proposed project has been conditioned to require greater
conformance to current site development standards, or has been required to eliminate the
nonconformity where feasible, considering economic factors and site conditions including size,
shape, topography, existing development or improvements, and environmental constraints.
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